

No. 21-476

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

303 CREATIVE LLC, A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY;  
LORIE SMITH,

*Petitioners,*

v.

AUBREY ELENIS; CHARLES GARCIA; AJAY MENON;  
MIGUEL RENE ELIAS; RICHARD LEWIS; KENDRA  
ANDERSON; SERGIO CORDOVA; JESSICA POCOCK; PHIL  
WEISER,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

DAVID A. CORTMAN	KRISTEN K. WAGGONER
JONATHAN A. SCRUGGS	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
KATHERINE L. ANDERSON	JOHN J. BURSCH
JACOB P. WARNER	ERIN M. HAWLEY
BRYAN D. NEIHART	CODY S. BARNETT
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM	ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street	440 First Street NW
Scottsdale, AZ 85260	Suite 600
(480) 444-0020	Washington, DC 20001
	(571) 707-4655
	kwaggoner@ADFlegal.org

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE .....	ii
LIST OF ALL PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Lorie Smith and 303 Creative.....	4
B. Smith’s desire to celebrate what her faith teaches about marriage.....	6
C. Colorado authoritatively interprets CADA to compel and silence certain messages about marriage. ....	7
D. Proceedings below .....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	12
I. CADA violates the First Amendment by compelling artists to speak against their convictions.....	15
A. The First Amendment protects artists’ speech, while still allowing public- accommodation laws to stop status discrimination.....	15

B. The Accommodation Clause unlawfully alters an artist’s speech when she makes a message-based decision.....	18
1. Smith’s websites and her work creating them are pure speech.....	19
2. The Accommodation Clause affects Smith’s speech by compelling her to speak against her conscience.....	20
C. The Court should reject Colorado’s invitation to overturn settled First Amendment law protecting speaker autonomy. ....	24
1. CADA compels speech, not commercial conduct.....	24
2. CADA compels speech, not speech incidental to conduct.....	27
3. CADA regulates Smith’s speech, not her clients’ speech.....	29
II. The Accommodation Clause compels speech based on content and viewpoint.....	30
III. The Publication Clause restricts artists’ speech based on content and viewpoint.....	33
IV. As applied to artists like Smith, CADA violates the First Amendment and cannot satisfy strict scrutiny.....	35
A. Colorado lacks a compelling interest in how it applies CADA.....	37
1. Marketplace access .....	37
2. Dignitary interests.....	39

B. The uniqueness of an artist's speech does not lessen First Amendment protection. ....	43
C. Colorado has many, less intrusive alternatives to achieving its asserted goals.	47
CONCLUSION .....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	16
<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	32
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	49
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	17
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945).....	21
<i>Barr v. American Association of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	34
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	39, 40
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	18, 21, 37
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	passim
<i>Brush &amp; Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , 448 P.3d 890 (Ariz. 2019) .....	48

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	32, 40
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	36
<i>C.R. Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883).....	43
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	25
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Company</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	26
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	2, 3, 16, 39
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996).....	38
<i>Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	38, 46
<i>Coral Ridge Ministries Media, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 6 F.4th 1247 (11th Cir. 2021).....	48
<i>Denver Area Education Telecommunications Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	46

<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017).....	28
<i>F.C.C. v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	35
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , __ S. Ct. __, 2022 WL 1528348 (U.S. May 16, 2022).....	38
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	35
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	37, 38, 42, 49
<i>Global Discount Travel Services, LLC v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 960 F. Supp. 701 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	45
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	25, 36
<i>Hurley v. Irish–American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	passim
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	25, 31, 35
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019).....	31
<i>Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group of Boston v. City of Boston</i> , 636 N.E.2d 1293 (Mass. 1994).....	26

<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, &amp; Municipal Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	14, 16, 39
<i>Kaplan v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 115 (1973).....	19
<i>Knox v. Service Employees International Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	35
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	passim
<i>Mastrovincenzo v. City of New York</i> , 435 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	18
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	35, 39
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	13, 47, 49
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Company v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	passim
<i>National Institute of Family &amp; Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	17, 32, 33, 43
<i>New York State Club Association v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....	24

<i>New York Times Company v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	32
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	42, 48
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Company v. Public Utilities Commission of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	passim
<i>Pittsburgh Press Company v. Pittsburgh Commission on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973).....	34
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	25
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1264 (2022).....	47
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	31, 34, 36
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	19, 47
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	26, 32, 36, 46
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	21, 24, 43
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	31

<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Institutional Rights,</i> 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	passim
<i>Runyon v. McCrary,</i> 427 U.S. 160 (1976).....	18
<i>SBA List v. Driehaus,</i> 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	10
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the New York State Crime Victims Board,</i> 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	20, 43, 44
<i>Snyder v. Phelps,</i> 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	35, 42
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,</i> 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	24
<i>Spence v. Washington,</i> 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	23
<i>Telecom Association v. FCC,</i> 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	46
<i>Telescope Media Group v. Lucero,</i> 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019).....	27, 32, 47
<i>Texas v. Johnson,</i> 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	30
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins,</i> 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	16
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC,</i> 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	31, 44

<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Company,</i> 351 U.S. 377 (1956).....	45
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.,</i> 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	36, 38, 47, 49
<i>United States v. Williams,</i> 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	34
<i>Vejo v. Portland Public Schools,</i> 204 F. Supp. 3d 1149 (D. Or. 2016).....	49
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party,</i> 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	25
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette,</i> 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	passim
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar,</i> 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	36
<i>Wooley v. Maynard,</i> 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	17, 23, 29, 40
<i>World Peace Movement v. Newspaper Agency Corp., Inc.,</i> 879 P.2d 253 (Utah 1994).....	48
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
28 U.S.C. 1254(1) .....	1
Colo. Rev. Stat. 24-34-402.....	42

Colo. Rev. Stat. 24-34-601(2)(a) .....	7, 8, 20
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. 24-34-601(3) .....	48
Fla. Stat. 760.02(11).....	49
Miss. Code Ann. 11-62-5(5).....	48
S.C. Code Ann. 45-9-10(B) .....	49

### **Other Authorities**

Billy Hallowell, <i>T-Shirt Maker Who Refused to Print Gay Pride Shirts Is Being Punished — but These Lesbian Business Owners Reveal Why They’re Supporting Him</i> , BLAZE MEDIA (Nov. 7, 2014), <a href="https://perma.cc/4DZ8-GM5E">https://perma.cc/4DZ8-GM5E</a> ...	41
COLO. C.R. DIV., COLO. C.R. COMM’N, <i>Annual Report Fiscal Year 2019-2020</i> , <a href="https://perma.cc/YQB7-FXC5">https://perma.cc/YQB7-FXC5</a> .....	8
D.C. Office of Human Rights, <i>Protected Traits in DC</i> , <a href="https://perma.cc/DN7B-SWBE">https://perma.cc/DN7B-SWBE</a> .....	27
Elena Kagan, <i>Regulation of Hate Speech and Pornography after R.A.V.</i> , 60 U. CHI. L. REV. 873 (1993).....	25, 28
Eugene Volokh, <i>Bans on Political Discrimination in Places of Public Accommodation and Housing</i> , 15 N.Y.U. J. L. & LIBERTY 490 (2022)	27
Eugene Volokh, <i>The Law of Compelled Speech</i> , 97 TEX. L. REV. 355 (2018).....	28

Oliver Darcy, *Tom Cotton op-ed will not run in print, New York Times editor announces during employee town hall*, CNN BUSINESS (June 5, 2020), <https://perma.cc/D4PM-7LB4> .. 41

**Regulations**

29 C.F.R. 1604.2 ..... 48

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... 1, 16

U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... 1
